
 
 

07 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 29.11.21 

This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g . Members of the 

public who wish to attend in person are requested to wear face masks and observe 

social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may be limited 

and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, District Cllr London; Vice Chairman, District Country Cllr Chard  
 
District Council 
Cllrs. Ball, Collins, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) 
County Cllrs. Brazier, Cole, Gough, McArthur and Streatfeild 
 
Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC 
Roger House 
Richard Parry 
Geoffrey Kirby 

 
Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 14 September 2021, as a correct 
record 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest     
 

3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings)  
 

(Pages 5 - 6)   
 

4.   Receipt of Petition     
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g%20


 
 

 a)  To receive a petition requesting for the 
speed reduction and increased safety on 
A25, Seal Road 

  

Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC) 
 
Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council 
 

PART C - INFORMATION REPORTS 

Please note the following reports may be of interest for information and can be found 
on the Sevenoaks District Council website: 
 
 
5.   Statutory Consultation - TRO 2013 Amendment 

38 - Proposed Electric Taxi Rapid Charge 
Point/Bay - South Park, Sevenoaks  
 

(Pages 7 - 16) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 

6.   Update on Road Safety Measures at Marlpit 
Hill, Edenbridge  
 

(Pages 17 - 18)   
 

7.   Update on request for waiting restrictions at 
Station Road & High Street Otford  
 

(Pages 19 - 20)   
 

8.   Update on Request for Speed Reduction in 
Shoreham  
 

(Pages 21 - 22)   
 

9.   RTC Data Report  (Pages 23 - 24)   
 

10.   Brasted and Sundridge Temporary Average 
Speed Camera Trial  
 

(Pages 25 - 28)   
 

11.   Update on Sevenoaks Town Proposed 20mph 
speed limit  
 

(Pages 29 - 30)   
 

12.   Highways Works Programme 2021/22  (Pages 31 - 46)   
 

13.   Work Plan  (Pages 47 - 48)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    

DATES OF FORTHCOMING MEETINGS: 

22 March 2021  

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk 



 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



5 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Brazier, McArthur, Streatfeild, Ball, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 

 
KALC Representatives Mr House, Mr Kirby and Mr Parry.  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Chard, Cole and Gough 
 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Purves were also present. 
 
Cllr. Eyre was present via a virtual media platform, which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
8.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 June 
2021, be approved and signed as a correct record.  

9.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

10.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  
 

Action 1: That the local KALC representative be advised of when the final 
certificate for the stage 3 safety audit that had been carried out relating to 
the developer funded works at Trinity School, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks, 
would likely be issued.  

The matters arising and actions were noted.  

11.    Request for 20 mph speed limit in central Sevenoaks  
 

Members considered the response to the petition requesting for 20 mph speed 
limits in central Sevenoaks. The request was currently being assessed in terms of 
feasibility and suitability.  

Local Members expressed their support for introducing 20 mph zones and discussed 
funding options available from Sevenoaks Town Council or Kent County Council.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 September 2021 

6 
 

12.    Request for parking restrictions in Chipstead High Street at the entrance of 
The Old Carriageway  
 

Members considered the response to the petition requesting for parking 
restrictions on Chipstead High Street at the entrance of The Old Carriageway. A 
design for the proposed waiting restrictions had been prepared and was going 
through the approval process. This would be followed by a formal traffic regulation 
order consultation.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

13.    Applications for Disabled Persons Parking Bays  
 

Members considered the responses to and Officer recommendations for the 
applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays at London Road in 
Dunton Green, Spring Head Road in Kemsing and Oliver Road in Swanley.  

Resolved:  That the applications received for disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays at London Road, Dunton Green, Spring Head Road, Kemsing and 
Oliver Road, Swanley which did not meet the Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria, and will proceed no further, be noted.  

14.    Highways Works Programme 2020/21  
 

The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2021/22 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on the schemes listed.  

Action 2: That the local district Member be provided an update on road 
safety measures at Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge.  

Following a road traffic collision (RTC) on the A20 in Farningham, the local district 
Member expressed concerns over communication between Kent Police and Kent 
Highways teams. It was requested that an item be brought to the next meeting to 
inform the Board of how Kent Highways receive data from Kent Police relating to 
RTCs.  

It was raised that residents had been lobbying Members requesting the installation 
of a pedestrian crossing to allow residents of Ryewood and Dunton Meadows, 
Dunton Green to safely cross Rye Lane / Station Road to access the railway station.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.25 PM 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 September 2021 

7 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 

 

 

Meeting 
date 

Description Last updated on 5/10/2021 Contact Officer 

1 9/6/2021 

Minute 10 - That the local KALC 
representative be advised of when 
the final certificate for the stage 3 
safety audit that had been carried 
out relating to the developer 
funded works at Trinity School, 
Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks, 
would likely be issued. 

 KCC- Mike Payton 

2 9/6/2021 

Minute 14 - That the local district 
Member be provided an update on 
road safety measures at Marlpit 
Hill, Edenbridge. 

 KCC- Mike Payton  

 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS – PROPOSED RAPID CHARGING POINT/PARKING BAY 

FOR ELECTRIC TAXIS – SOUTH PARK, SEVENOAKS 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 7 December 2021 

 

Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading 

Status:  For Comment 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The consideration of representations received during the 

statutory consultations in respect of the provision of a proposed rapid charging 

point/parking bay for electric taxis in South Park, Sevenoaks 

This report supports the Key Aim of:  

 Sustainable Economy 

 The Council’s commitment to Net Zero 2030 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer(s): Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323 

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: The Joint Transportation 

Board is asked to endorse the following recommendations, that: 

(a) the representations received during the statutory consultations in respect 

of the proposed conversion of an existing pay-&-display parking bay into a rapid 

charging point/parking bay for electric taxis and to granting a licence to install a 

charging point on the public highway in South Park, Sevenoaks, together with 

Officers comments, which are detailed in Appendix A to this report, be noted;  

(b) the relevant objections received during the statutory consultations be set 

aside; 

(c) The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) 

(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and On-Street 

Parking Places) (Amendment 38) Order 2022 be made, as published, and a licence 

to install a rapid charging point for electric taxis on the public highway be 

granted; and  

(e) the objectors be notified of the decision. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction  

1 Kent County Council has received Government funding towards charging 
infrastructure for electric taxis in the County, and has commissioned a service 
provider to install and
[...]
xi ranks, and 
because it has a wide footway upon which to site a rapid charging point and 
a suitable electricity supply nearby. 

Reason for advice:  

The provision of charging points/parking bays for electric vehicles is aimed at 

supporting and promoting green travel and providing better management of the 

public highway. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



10 The proposed parking bay would be available for use by licensed electric or 
hybrid electrically charged taxis only, with a maximum stay of 1 hour and no 
return within 2 hours 

11 In order to “convert” the existing on-street pay-&-display parking bay into a 
parking bay for electric taxis, Kent County Council must make an amendment 
order, the effect of which will be to amend the parent traffic regulation order 
covering the parking bay, namely the Kent County Council (Various Roads in 
the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading 
& Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2013, as 
amended. 

12 Description of extent of the parking bay in the 2013 Consolidation Order to 
be amended to reflect extent of parking bay marked on the road. 

13 The proposed amendment order would be entitled The Kent County Council 
(Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of 
Waiting and Loading & Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 
38) Order 2022 (hereafter known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 38”. 

14 In accordance with national legislation, this process requires a statutory 
consultation over a 21 day period and the consideration of any 
representations received, before TRO 2013 Amendment 38 can be made. 

15 Additionally, national legislation requires that a statutory consultation be 
undertaken with frontagers over a 28 day period, before a licence can be 
granted to a service provider to install objects and structures on the public 
highway, such as a rapid charging point. 

16 The statutory consultations for TRO 2013 Amendment 38 and for the proposal 
to grant a licence for installing the charging point on the public highway in 
South Park were undertaken simultaneously over a 28 day period from 21 
October to 19 November 2021 by Sevenoaks District Council, as agent to Kent 
County Council. 

17 During the statutory consultations, 5 responses were received; 2 objecting to 
3 and in favour of the proposals, redacted details which are contained in 
Appendix A to this report.  

18 The purpose of this report is for the Board to consider the objections received 
and Officers’ comments, which are detailed in Appendix A, and to consider 
the advice to endorse the report recommendations. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Other options Considered and/or rejected 

The feasibility and desirability of upholding the objections detailed in Appendix A, 

and abandoning the proposal was considered. However, because the proposals are 

support and promote green travel, and hence the District Council’s Net Zero 

ambitions, this options was not recommended. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The costs incurred in undertaking the statutory consultations and in making TRO 
2013 Amendment 38 can be met from Section 106 funding associated with the West 
Kent Cold Stores development in Dunton Green.  

The costs incurred in installing the rapid charging point/parking bay for electric taxis 
can be met from Kent County Council’s funding grant from OLEV. 

Legal Implications  

Kent County Council must make traffic regulation order under the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984 in order to “convert” the existing on-street pay-&-display 

parking bay into a parking bay for electric taxis. 

Before making a traffic regulation order, a statutory consultation procedure must 
be followed in accordance with The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996. 

Objections made to the traffic regulation order received during this statutory 

consultation (other than frivolous or irrelevant ones
[...]
waiting list with 
the top scoring applications being taken forward to consultation. 

 
2.2  The request for waiting restrictions at Station Road, Otford has been assessed and 

taking into account all the evidence available to us, this location does not meet our 
criteria for intervention and therefore we have no current plans to introduce waiting 
restrictions here. Whilst we can appreciate the concerns raised, inconsiderate parking 
is an issue across the whole county and we ultimately have to review each request 
from a highway safety perspective. We receive many requests for the implementation 
of improvement and safety measures on the highway including waiting restrictions 
and, as such all requests are reviewed and prioritised. We use an evidence-based 
approach to prioritise investment in Casualty Reduction Schemes as we seek to 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

ascertain if there is any pattern of personal injury crash records for the past three 
years that could be addressed by engineering methods. 

 
2.3  Having reviewed the personal injury collision record at this location for the last 

available 3-year period (currently up to 31st March 2021), there is no pattern of 
crashes, making it very difficult to prioritise this site above other sites where there is 
an evidenced history of incidents occurring.  

 
2.4 The request for an extension to the times of operation for the existing restrictions on 

High Street, Otford has also been assessed. Officers have raised concerns that an 
extension of the operating times may have a negative impact on residents of the High 
Street who park their vehicles on this road.  

 
2.5 Officers have advised that we would require the parish council to undertake an 

informal consultation to gauge the level of support locally for the proposals. Should 
the informal consultation be well-received, KCC would look to progress to a formal 
consultation.  

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 Having undertaken an assessment KCC would not support the introduction of waiting 

restrictions on Station Road. 
 
3.2  KCC request that Otford Parish Council undertakes an informal consultation for the 

proposals to extend the operating times of the existing restrictions at High Street prior 
to a formal consultation taking place. 

 

Future Meeting if applicable: TBC Date: 18/11/2021 

 

Contact Officer: Whitney Gwillim, Schemes Project Manager 

Reporting to: Paul Leary, Schemes Programme Manager 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    7th December 2021 
 
Subject:  Update on request for a reduction of the national speed limit to 40mph on 

Shoreham Road, Shoreham 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: Kent County Council have produced proposals for a speed limit reduction on Shoreham 
Road, Shoreham. A meeting is to be scheduled between KCC, Shoreham Parish Council and 
Eynsford Parish Council to agree next steps. 
 

 
Update  
 
KCC officers met with representatives from Shoreham Parish Council and with Cllr Irene Roy in 
December 2020 to discuss proposals for a reduced speed limit.  
 
KCC officers advised that the results of a site investigation did not support the reduction of the existing 
national speed limit to 40 mph for the full length requested. However, a 40 mph speed limit would be 
feasible between the 30 mph gateway into Otford and a point just north of the layby opposite the 
junction with Station Road. The remainder of the requested length from north of the layby to north of 
the railway bridge would be suitable for a 50 mph speed limit. 
 
Officers have also received a request from the neighbouring parish of Eynsford to extend the 
proposed 50 mph speed limit up to the 30 mph entry point into Eynsford. Initial investigations indicate 
that this proposal would be feasible.  
 
Shoreham Parish Council have expressed reservations over the proposed length of the 40 mph speed 
limit and expressed a desire for the limit to extend further north. KCC officers have assessed this 
request but would not support the extension of the proposed limit. KCC officers are currently liaising 
with the parish council to come to a resolution. A joint meeting is to be arranged between KCC 
officers, Shoreham Parish Council and Eynsford Parish Council with Cllr Roger Gough also in 
attendance. 
 
Conclusion  
 
This report is for Members’ information. 
 
Contact Officers: Whitney Gwillim, Schemes Project Manager 
 
The contact officers providing the update can be contacted on 03000 418181 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    7th December 2021 
 
Subject:  Response to request for information on how information on Road traffic crashes 

is provided by Kent Police. 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: Members will receive information on how Kent Police provide information on Road traffic 
crashes. 
 

 
Update  
 
Collisions are initially reported to Kent Police via various platforms, telephone, in person at a local 
Front Desk, online or in person if an officer attends.  These records are either then migrated or 
entered into the CRASH (Collision Recording and Sharing) system which is also known as The 
STATS19 database. This database is a collection of all road traffic accidents that resulted in a 
personal injury and were reported to the police within 30 days of the collision. 
 
In the main, Kent Police do attend all Fatal and the most serious life threatening or Life changing injury 
collisions and conduct an investigation into the causes of the incident. We know that officers only 
attend about 25% of all collisions across all severities (Fatal. Serious and Slight) on the Kent Road 
network (including Highways England).  We receive around 3500 injury collisions per annum. 
 
Once the data is input/migrated to the CRASH system, Kent Police do some data input, where the 
original data is missing with regards to the injury records.  Said records are then exported weekly to 
the local authorities(LA’s) so that we can sense-check and validate to the standards DFT set out, once 
complete these are forwarded onto DfT as part of the LA’s statutory requirement. 
 
For information, we generally receive injury collisions around 6-8 weeks after the incident, this is to 
allow the 30 day submission period and any additional work needed by the STATS 19 data officers at 
Kent Police.  
 
There is no statutory requirement to report damage only collisions to Kent Police, we are aware that 
these are sporadic in their submission and mainly relate to those collisions where a reference number 
is required for insurance claims. 
. 
 
Conclusion  
 
This report is for Members’ information. 
 

Contact Officers: Daren Patey, Transport Intelligence Team Leader 
 
The following contact officers can be providing the update contacted on 03000 418181 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              Tim Read – Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Date:    7th December 2021 
 
Subject:  Brasted and Sundridge Temporary Average Speed Camera trial  
 
Classification:  Unrestricted Information Item 
 

 

Summary 
 
KCC are introducing a trial of average speed cameras along Main Road (A25) through the 
villages of Brasted and part of Sundridge (west of junction with Church Road/Chevening 
Road) starting February 2022 for a period of 4 months after which an additional 2 sites within 
Kent will be chosen to continue the trial (likely to be A252 in Ashford and A290 in 
Canterbury). 
 

  
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 A temporary average speed camera trial is proposed for the 2 villages of Brasted and 

Sundridge with Ide Hill follow
[...]
t blank



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    7th December 2021 
 
Subject:  Response to request for 20 mph speed limit in central Sevenoaks 
 
Classification:  Information Only 
 

 
Summary: KCC have carried out an initial feasibility which indicates that a reduced speed limit may be 
suitable, however further investigations are required. 
 

 
Update 
 
An initial assessment in terms of feasibility and suitability has been made of the petitioner’s request for 
a 20 mph speed limit in central Sevenoaks. This assessment has found that a 20 mph speed limit may 
be suitable, however further investigations are required. 
 
The findings indicate that the roads proposed by the petitioner to be included in a 20 mph limit can be 
broadly divided into three main categories: 
 

1. Where current average speeds are 24 mph or below; 
2. Where current average speeds are between 24 – 28 mph and; 
3. Where current average speeds are above 28 mph 

 
Where speeds are 24 mph and below, we can look to introduce a 20 mph speed limit using signing 
and road markings only. Where speeds are between 24 – 28 mph, we will need to assess whether 
additional lighter touch / ‘psychological’ traffic calming measures may be needed to help ensure that a 
new reduced speed limit is in the main self-enforcing. Any sections where the average speeds are 
above 28 mph are likely to require traditional physical traffic calming features. 
 
We are still awaiting the findings of studies into the area wide 20 mph speed limits in Tonbridge and 
Faversham which will help inform our approach going forward on a countywide level. We do not 
currently have a dedicated budget for new 20 mph speed limits, so the next stage of investigations will 
involve producing a schedule of costs to be met before any outline design on suitable measures can 
be undertaken. 
 
Conclusion  
 
This report is for Members’ information. 
 
Cont
[...]
Richard Streatfeild – Sevenoaks Town 

Scheme Status 

No current schemes N/A 
 

 
Perry Cole – Swanley 

Scheme Status 

Edgar Close, Swanley – New Salt bin 
 

Installed 

 
David Brazier – Sevenoaks Rural North East 

Scheme Status 

No current schemes N/A 
 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 12



Page 45

Agenda Item 12



1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Richard Emmett / Mike Payton 03000 418181 

Page 46

Agenda Item 12



Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board – Work Plan (as of 25/11/2021) 

7 December 2021  

Receiving of Petition – Reducing speed and 
increasing safety on A25 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports 

Highways Works Programme 2021/22 (KCC)  

Statutory Consultation – TRO 2013 Amendment 
38 – Proposed Electric Taxi Rapid Charge 
Point/Bay – South Park, Sevenoaks (SDC) 

Update on Road Safety Measures at Marlpit Hill, 
Edenbridge (KCC) 

Update on Request for Speed Reduction in 
Shoreham (KCC)  

Update on Request for New Waiting Restrictions 
at Station Road & High Street Otford (KCC)  

RTC Data Report (KCC)  

Update on Sevenoaks Town Proposed 20mph 
speed limit (KCC)  

Update on Brasted and Sundridge Temporary 
Average Speed Camera Trial (KCC)  

8 March 2022 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports 

Highways Works Programme 2021/22 

Response to Petition – Reducing Speed and 
increasing safety on A25  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summer 2022 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	5 Statutory Consultation - TRO 2013 Amendment 38 - Proposed Electric Taxi Rapid Charge Point/Bay - South Park, Sevenoaks
	04 Appendix A - Statutory Consultations - REVCP for Taxis - South Park, Sevenoaks

	6 Update on Road Safety Measures at Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge
	7 Update on request for waiting restrictions at Station Road & High Street Otford
	8 Update on Request for Speed Reduction in Shoreham
	9 RTC Data Report
	10 Brasted and Sundridge Temporary Average Speed Camera Trial
	10 Appendix A - Extent of trial area and camera locations

	11 Update on Sevenoaks Town Proposed 20mph speed limit
	12 Highways Works Programme 2021/22
	13 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


9 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 

 
County Cllr. London (Vice Chairman)  

  
 District Cllrs:  

Ball, Eyre, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 
 
County Cllrs: 
Cole, Gough, Streatfeild 
 
KALC Representative, Mr Parry  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllrs. Brazier and 
McArthur, and KALC Representatives Mr Kirby and Mr House.  
 

 Cllr Clayton was also present.  
 
 
15.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 14 September 2021, be approved and signed as 
a correct record.  
 

16.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
17.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) confirmed that in regards to Action 1, and 
email had been sent to the Councillor on 17 September 2021 and the audit had 
been carried out. Action 2, safety measures at Marlpit Hill, Edenrbidge was an 
agenda item.  
 
18.    To receive a petition requesting for the speed reduction and increased safety 

on A25, Seal Road  
 

The Chairman used his discretion and the Local Ward Member, Clly Tony Clayton, 
addressed the Board.  
 

Resolved: That the petition be received and a report be brought back to a 
future meeting of the Board.  
 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 December 2021 

10 
 

 
19.    Statutory Consultation - TRO 2013 Amendment 38 - Proposed Electric Taxi 

Rapid Charge Point/Bay - South Park, Sevenoaks  
 

Members considered the report which set out the representations received during 
the statutory consultations in respect of the provision of a proposed rapid charging 
point/parking bay for electric taxis in South Park, Sevenoaks.  
 

Resolved: That the 
 
a) representations received during the statutory consultations in respect of 

the proposed conversion of an existing pay & display parking bay into a 
rapid charging point/parking bay for electronic taxis and to granting a 
licence to install a charging point on the public highway in South Park, 
Sevenoaks, together with Officers comments, detailed in Appendix A to 
the report, be noted; 

 
b) relevant objections received during the statutory consultations be set 

aside; 
 
c) Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) 

(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 38) Order 2022 be made, as 
published, and a licence to install a rapid charging point for electric 
taxis on the public highway be granted; and  

 
d) objectors be notified of the decision. 

 
20.    Update on Road Safety Measures at Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge  

 
Members considered the report which updated the Board on the progress following 
a petition for highway improvements at Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge. The Local 
Member requested that a meeting take place with the Town Council to update and 
progress discussions.  
 

Action 1: For Schemes, Project Manager (KCC) to arrange a meeting with 
Edenbridge Town Council to update on the scheme.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

21.    Update on request for waiting restrictions at Station Road & High Street 
Otford  
 

The Board considered the report which detailed further investigations by KCC for 
the request of waiting restrictions at Station Road and High Street, Otford. 
Members were advised that following the detailed assessment, it did not meet the 
criteria to be taken forward, and to extend the restrictions of waiting times on 
High Street, Otford, there were concerns that this could have an impact on 
residents of the High Street who park in this road. An informal consultation by the 
Parish Council would need to be undertaken to gauge the level of support locally. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 December 2021 

11 
 

Should the informal consultation be well – received, KCC could look to progress to 
a formal consultation.  
 
The Board discussed the report and heard from the Local Member, who expressed 
concerns regarding the displacement parking and pushing vehicles further into 
narrower areas, and requested if Officers could revisit the site, due to the changed 
circumstances.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

22.    Update on Request for Speed Reduction in Shoreham  
 

The Board considered the report which updated Members on the request for a 
reduction of the national speed limit to 40mph on Shoreham Road, Shoreham. KCC 
had produced proposals for a speed limit reduction on Shoreham Road, Shoreham 
which would be a mixture of 40mph and 50mph. A meeting was to be scheduled 
between KCC, Shoreham Parish Council and Eynsford Parish Council to agree the 
next steps.  
 
The Chairman used his discretion, and Parish Councillor, Neil Powell addressed the 
Board.  
 
Members discussed the report.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

23.    RTC Data Report  
 

The Board considered the report which detailed how Kent Police provide 
information on Road traffic crashes.  

 
Members expressed concern that the details provided were not in a timely manner 
and could also be inaccurate, and requested information to know how accurate the 
reporting process was from Kent Police, including how a wider dialogue between 
the Parish Councils, KCC and Kent Police could happen in the future.  
 
Members discussed the report and advised by a fellow member that there was also 
an emphasis on the emergency vehicles in attendance to report crashes but this 
was usually only if there was a personal injury. Kent police only report on slight, 
serious, life threatening and fatality and there was an onus that any vehicle 
crashes should be reported to Kent Police if they are not in attendance. Members 
expressed concerns that no official records were there to record all Road Traffic 
Collisions whether it involved a person or not.  
 

Action: For an email update to be provided to the Chairman, Vice Chairman 
and Cllr McGarvey regarding crash details and to include whether 
information could be used from the Motor insurance Bureau.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 December 2021 

12 
 

24.    Brasted and Sundridge Temporary Average Speed Camera Trial  
 

The Board considered a report which advised that KCC were introducing a trail of 
average speed cameras along Main Road (A25) through the villages of Brasted and 
part of Sundridge (west of Junction with Church Road / Chevening Road) starting 
February 2022 for a period of 4 months after which an additional 2 sites within 
Kent would be chosen to continue the trial.   
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

25.    Update on Sevenoaks Town Proposed 20mph speed limit  
 

The Board considered the report which updated Members on the petition request 
for 20mph speed limit in central Sevenoaks. KCC had carried out an initial 
feasibility which indicated that a reduced speed limit may be suitable, but further 
investigations were required. Findings so far indicated that the roads proposed by 
the petitioner could be broadly broken down into three main categories. Where 
speeds were 24mph and below, 20mph speed limited using signage and road 
markings could be introduced. Where speeds were between 24 – 28mph, 
assessments would need to take place for additional lighter touch/ ‘psychological’ 
traffic calming measures may be needed to be self- enforcing. Sections where the 
average speeds were above 28mph were likely to require traditional physical 
traffic calming measures.  
 
The findings from the studies into the area wide 20mph in Tonbridge and 
Faversham were being waited for, and this would help inform the approach going 
forward.  
 
Members discussed the report and requested that an update on costings be brought 
back to the next meeting of the Board, and for any progress to be updated to the 
Local KCC Member.  
 

Action: For costings be brought back to the next meeting of the Board, and 
for any progress to be updated to the Local KCC Member.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

26.    Highways Works Programme 2021/22  
 

The Board considered the report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2021/22 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on the schemes listed.  
 
Members discussed the report and the requested that once the final certificate had 
been issued for two new bellmouths in, Seal Hollow Road that they be notified. 
 

Action: To notify the Member once the final certificate for two new 
bellmouths in, Seal Hollow Road that they be notified. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 7 December 2021 

13 
 

27.    Work Plan  
 

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the additional reports for costings for 20mph and 
Electrical Vehicle charging.  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


